(a) Maintenance Fee. In partial consideration of the rights and licenses granted pursuant 
to Article 2, commencing on the Effective Date and continuing until the Initiation 
Date, ViroPharma shall pay Genzyme a maintenance fee on a Quarterly basis equal to 
one-hundred fifty thousand dollars (U.S. $150,000) per Quarter (the "Maintenance 
Fee"); provided, that the Maintenance Fee shall be pro-ratable for the Quarters in 
which the Effective Date and the Initiation Date occur, meaning that the Maintenance 
Fees for such Quarters shall be calculated based on, with respect to the Quarter during